PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Termination of Security Interest in Patents				
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA					
Name		Name	Execution Date			
-	National Association n, as Administrative .	, successor-by-merger to Wachovia Bank, Agent	10/15/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY	/ DATA					
Name:	Rapiscan System	Rapiscan Systems Neutronics and Advanced Technologies Corporation				
Street Address:	520 Almanor Ave	520 Almanor Avenue				
City:	Sunnyvale	Sunnyvale				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	ALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94085	94085				
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 8					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 5162		62096				
Patent Number: 51		53439				
Patent Number: 5		5114662				
Patent Number:		5098640				
Patent Number:		5078952				
Patent Number:		06299				
Patent Number: 5		38128				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(919)416-8328				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone:	9192868041				
Email:	pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com				
Correspondent Name:	Moore & Van Allen PLLC				
Address Line 1:	430 Davis Drive				

PATENT REEL: 025169 FRAME: 0303

501326343

Address Line 2:Suite 500Address Line 4:Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	512485-001619 EAR			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ellen A. Rubel			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Term to Rapiscan Systems 0527 - P#page1.tif source=Term to Rapiscan Systems 0527 - P#page2.tif source=Term to Rapiscan Systems 0527 - P#page3.tif				

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of October 15, 2010, is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, successor-by-merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Secured Party</u>").

WHEREAS, Rapiscan Systems Neutronics and Advanced Technologies Corporation (the "Grantor") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain patents, patent applications, and/or patent licenses ("Patents");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 13, 2007 at Reel 019679 and Frame 0527; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Patents:

- 1. all of the Grantor's Patents to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 025169 FRAME: 0305 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor-by-merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent

rallo By: DU

Name: Tom Sigurdson Title: Vice President

PATENT REEL: 025169 FRAME: 0306

Schedule A

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issue Date
COMPOSITE CAVITY STRUCTURE FOR AN EXPLOSIVE	5162096	11/10/92
DETECTION SYSTEM		
MULTI-SENSOR EXPLOSIVE DETECTION SYSTEM USING	5153439	10/6/92
AN ARTIFICIAL NEURAL SYSTEM		
EXPLOSIVE DETECTION SYSTEM	5114662	5/19/92
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETECTING	5098640	3/24/92
CONTRABAND USING FAST NEUTRON ACTIVATION		
MULTI-SENSOR EXPLOSIVE DETECTION SYSTEM	5078952	1/7/92
EXPLOSIVE DETECTION SYSTEM	5006299	4/9/91
COMPOSITE CAVITY STRUCTURE FOR AN EXPLOSIVE	5388128	2/7/95
DETECTION SYSTEM		
CONTRABAND DETECTION SYSTEM USING DIRECT	5076993	12/31/91
IMAGING PULSED FAST NEUTRONS		

RECORDED: 10/21/2010